

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
1/6/2022 2:32 PM

NO. 56163-8-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JERMOHNN ELIJAH NATHANIEL GORE,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE STEPHANIE A. AREND, JUDGE

---

STEPHANIE TAPLIN  
Attorney for Appellant,  
Jermohnn Gore  
Newbry Law Office  
623 Dwight St.  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
(360) 876-5567

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
III.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
V.	ARGUMENT.....	14
	A. The Resentencing Court Clearly Misapplied the Law by Refusing to Acknowledge the Differences Between Children and Adults.....	15
	B. Mr. Gore Received Ineffective Assistance of Counsel.....	23
	1. Counsel performed deficiently.....	24
	2. Counsel’s deficient performance prejudiced Mr. Gore.....	32
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aiken v. Byars</i> , 410 S.C. 534, 765 S.E.2d 572 (2014) .....	19
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).....	31
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010).....	16-18
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Brett</i> , 142 Wn.2d 868, 16 P.3d 601 (2001).....	24, 32
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Pirtle</i> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998).....	32
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Yung-Cheng Tsai</i> , 183 Wn.2d 91, 351 P.3d 138 (2015).....	25
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005).....	16, 17
<i>Sanders v. Ratelle</i> , 21 F.3d 1446 (9th Cir.1994) .....	25

<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 192 Wn.2d 67, 428 P.3d 343 (2018).....	15, 18, 27-29, 31-33
<i>State v. Delbosque</i> , 195 Wn.2d 106, 456 P.3d 806 (2020).....	19, 20, 22
<i>State v. Estes</i> , 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017).....	25
<i>State v. Haag</i> , 198 Wn.2d 309, 495 P.3d 241 (2021).....	20-22, 27, 29-34
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	23
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017).....	8, 12, 14, 18
<i>State v. Kitt</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 235, 442 P.3d 1280 (2019).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Kyлло</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	25
<i>State v. O’Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015).....	16
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 187 Wn.2d 420, 387 P.3d 650 (2017).....	16-19
<i>State v. Rupe</i> , 108 Wn.2d 734, 743 P.2d 210 (1987).....	24

///

<i>State v. S.M.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 401, 996 P.2d 1111 (2000).....	24
<i>State v. Strauss</i> , 119 Wn.2d 401, 832 P.2d 78 (1992).....	31
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Briones</i> , 929 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	20
<i>United States v. Wolfswinkel</i> , 44 F.3d 782 (9th Cir.1995) .....	31

### **Constitutions**

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	23
Wash. Const. art. I, sec. 22 .....	23
